2002 LAWS OF MARYLAND

SUBTITLE 24. WASHINGTON COUNTY.

PART I. GENERAL PROVISIONS,
13-2401. “COUNTY COMMISSIONERS” DEFINED.

IN THIS SUBTITLE, “COUNTY COMMISSIONERS” MEANS THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF WASHINGTON COUNTY.

REVISOR'S NOTE: This section is new language derived without substantive
change from former Art. 27, § 255C(a)(2).

The term “county commissioners” is defined in place of the former
definition of “Board” to avoid potential confusion with other public entities
such as the Board of License Commissioners referred to in § 13-2437 of
this subtitle.

Although the former provision defined “Board” of County Commissioners
solely for purposes of Art. 27, § 265C — now Part 111 of this subtitle — it is
redefined for purposes of this subtitle to avoid the need to repeat the full
title of the Board of County Commissioners of Washington County in other
provisions of this subtitle,

13-2402. SCOPE OF SUBTITLE.
THIS SUBTITLE APPLIES ONLY IN WASHINGTON COUNTY.

REVISOR’S NOTE: This section is new language added to clarify the
application of this subtitle and for consistency with other subtitles of this
title.

13-2403. APPLICATION OF SUBTITLE 2.

EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THIS SUBTITLE, SUBTITLE 2 OF THIS
TITLE APPLIES IN WASHINGTON COUNTY.

REVISOR’S NOTE: This section is new language derived without substantive
change from former Art. 27, § 255(a)(15).

The introductory clause is added to indicate that exceptions exist.

13-2404. GENERAL PROVISIONS.

(A) VOLUNTEER RESCUE COMPANIES.

A VOLUNTEER RESCUE COMPANY SHALL BE TREATED AS A VOLUNTEER FIRE
COMPANY FOR PURPOSES OF SUBTITLE 2 OF THIS TITLE.

(B) LIMITATION ON GAMING ACTIVITIES IN BINGO HALLS.

A PERSON MAY NOT OPERATE A CHANCE BOOK, PADDLE WHEEL, TIP JAR,
WHEEL OF FORTUNE, OR OTHER GAMING DEVICE, OTHER THAN A BINGO GAME, ON
PREMISES THAT ARE OWNED BY, LEASED TO, OR USED AS A PLACE OF BUSINESS BY A
PERSON THAT CONDUCTS A BINGO GAME FOR PURPOSES OF MAKING A PROFIT.
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